
IN THE
District of Columbia Court of Appeals

Nos. 06-FM-165 & 06-FM-1609

PEGGY FAIRCHILD,

Appellant,

v.

NICHOLAS CARSON,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the
Superior Court for the District of Columbia,
Family Division

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
PEGGY FAIRCHILD**

BARBARA MCDOWELL
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
1331 H Street, N.W., Suite 350
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 628-1161

LORANE F. HEBERT
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600

September 4, 2007

Counsel for Appellant
Peggy Fairchild

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. MR. CARSON DOES NOT – AND CANNOT – DEMONSTRATE THAT THE TRIAL COURT ENGAGED IN THE ANALYSIS THAT THE CUSTODY STATUTE REQUIRES WHEN A PARENT HAS COMMITTED AN INTRAFAMILY OFFENSE.....2

A. Mr. Carson Does Not Dispute The Statutory Prerequisites To Any Award Of Custody Or Visitation To A Parent Who Has Committed An Intrafamily Offense2

B. Mr. Carson Points To Nothing In The Trial Court’s Decision That Reflects Compliance With Its Duty Under The Custody Statute To Weigh A Parent’s Intrafamily Offenses Against Him5

II. MR. CARSON DOES NOT – AND CANNOT – DEMONSTRATE THAT THE TRIAL COURT CONSIDERED OTHER FACTORS THAT THE CUSTODY STATUTE REQUIRED IT TO CONSIDER8

III. MR. CARSON DOES NOT DEMONSTRATE THAT THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING THAT MS. FAIRCHILD ACTED CONTRARY TO THE CHILDREN’S BEST INTERESTS WAS THE PRODUCT OF SUBSTANTIAL REASONING BASED ON A FIRM FACTUAL FOUNDATION ..10

A. Mr. Carson Fails To Justify The Trial Court’s Ruling With Respect To Ms. Fairchild’s Flight To Wisconsin11

B. Mr. Carson Fails To Justify The Trial Court’s Ruling With Respect To Home Schooling.....13

IV. THE TRIAL EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT GRANTING CUSTODY TO MS. FAIRCHILD WOULD HAVE SERVED THE CHILDREN’S BEST INTERESTS.....14

V. MR. CARSON OFFERS NO PERSUASIVE DEFENSE OF THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF APPEAL TRANSCRIPTS.....16

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Dumas v. Woods</u> , 914 A.2d 676, 679 (D.C. 2007).....	7, 16
<u>Fitzgerald v. Fitzgerald</u> , 464 A.2d 110 (D.C. 1983).....	7
<u>Nixon v. United States</u> , 728 A.2d 582 (D.C. 1999).....	12
<u>Prost v. Greene</u> , 652 A.2d 621 (D.C. 1995).....	1, 10
<u>T.L., In re</u> , 859 A.2d 1087 (D.C. 2004).....	1
<u>Wilkins v. Ferguson</u> , Nos. 05-FM-1555 <u>et al.</u> , 2007 D.C. App. LEXIS 462 (D.C. July 19, 2007).....	1, 4, 7
<u>Ysla v. Lopez</u> , 684 A.2d 775 (D.C. 1996).....	7, 16

STATUTES AND RULE:

D.C. Code 16-914	<u>passim</u>
D.C. Code 16-916.01 (2005).....	10
D.C. Code 16-1001	3-4
Evidence of Intrafamily Offenses in Child Custody Act of 1994, D.C. Law 10-154.....	3
Rule 10, Rules of the D.C. Court of Appeals.....	

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Report of the Committee on the Judiciary, Bill 10-7, the “Evidence of Intrafamily Offenses in Child Custody Act of 1994” (April 27, 2004).....	4
